forwards
SEK   5 105 -1 817 10 117 -6 461
USD -1 874 1 111 5 377 -2 038
PLN -5 719 -2 472 -790
Other 5 330 -1 579 4 179 -2 226
Total 2 842 -4 757 18 883 -10 725

Correspondingly the translation position is as follows:
Translation position  2008 Translation position  2007

€ 1 000

Capital
investments in

foreign
subsidiaries

Short-term
assets

Short-term
liabilities

Capital
investments in

foreign
subsidiaries

Short-term
assets

Short-term
liabilities

SEK 4 916 836 273 4 888 83 2
USD 86 147 1 304 119
PLN 11 406 929 350 9 770 1 436 782
Other 840 4 712 4
Total 16 322 2 691 774 14 658 3 535 907

Capital investments in foreign subsidiaries include both cash contributions in equity and loans that can be associated as equity. The
table below summarizes the sensitivity of financial instruments on currency risk at the date of the balance sheet. Translation risks of
subsidiary equities are not included, because Group does not use hedge accounting for these items. Price sensitivity is estimated on
the basis of the actual volatility of the currencies over the past 12 months at a probability confidence level of 10% compared to the
exchange rate of the balance sheet date.

2008

€ 1 000
Currency

weakens, %
Impact on profit

after taxes
Impact on

equity
Currency

strengthens, %
Impact on profit

after taxes
Impact on

equity
SEK 12 113 12 -113
USD 18 -48 18 48
PLN 17 81 17 -81
Total 146 0 -146 0

2007

€ 1 000
Currency

weakens, %
Impact on profit

after taxes
Impact on

equity
Currency

strengthens, %
Impact on profit

after taxes
Impact on

equity
SEK 6 286 6 -286
USD 8 52 8 -53
PLN 7 -34 7 34
Total 304 0 -305 0

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – Suominen 2008

58

2008

€ 1 000
Change of
interest, %

Impact on profit
after taxes

Impact on
equity

Change of
interest, %

Impact on profit
after taxes

Impact on
 equity

Net liabilities,
86 403 +0.5 -247 -0.5 247
Interest rate swaps,
58 700 +0.5 217 235 -0.5 -217 -235
Total -30 235 30 -235

2007

€ 1 000
Change of
interest, %

Impact on profit
after taxes

Impact on
equity

Change of
interest, %

Impact on profit
after taxes

Impact on
 equity

Net liabilities,
99 119 +0.5 -186 -0.5 186
Interest rate swaps,
65 667 +0.5 134 435 -0.5 -134 -440
Total -52 435 52 -440

2008 2007

Price change,
€/MWh

Impact on
profit after taxes,

€ 1 000

Impact on
equity,
€ 1 000

Price change,
€/MWh

Impact on
profit after taxes,

€ 1 000

Impact on
equity,
€ 1 000

15 509 176 14 613 542
-15 -509 -176 -14 -613 -542

The above estimation covers only the impact of changes in the market values of electricity derivatives. When the forecasted 12 months’
electricity procurement in 2009 is added to the estimation, the net impact caused by an increase in the price of electricity by EUR 15/
MWh on annual profit after taxes is EUR –0.4 million (-0.3) and on equity EUR 0.2 million (0.5).

Impact on profit is the result of a change in the interest cash
flows. In addition, a change in the value of swap agreements
qualifying as cash flow hedges is recorded as an adjustment in
the fair value reserve in equity. Cash flows of interest hedging